Up to third year total cost is not recovered  and if forth year cash inflow will added

the total will Rs 11000. So pay back period lies between 3 to 4 years. To reach in

10000 another 1000 is required . If Rs. 2000 for 12months, then 1000 will for

6months .

So pay back period is  3 years 6 months

Example 3

   There are two projects X and Y. Each project requires an investment of Rs.

2,00,000. You are required to rank these projects according to the pay back method

from the following information:

   Net profit before depreciation and  after tax

   Years   Project X   Project Y

   1
st
   10,000   20,000

   2
nd

   20,000   40,000

   3
rd

   40,000   60,000

   4
th

   50,000   80,000

   5
th

   80,000   ------

Ans:

The Pay back period for Project X is 5 years as

   (10,000+20,000+40,000+50,000+80,000) =   Rs 200000

The Pay back period for Project Y is 4 years as

   (20,000+40,000+60,000+80,000)= Rs. 2,00,000

Hence Project Y should be preferred or ranked first

Average Rate of Return Method

Average Rate of Return=

Example 5

A project requires  the investment of Rs. 5,00,000  and scrap value Rs. 20,000 after 5

years. It is expected to yield  profits after depreciation and taxes  during the five years

BIJU PATNAIK INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT STUDIES,
BHUBANESWAR

15

amounting to Rs. 40,000, Rs. 60,000, Rs. 70,000, Rs. 50,000, Rs.20,000. Calculate the

average rate of return on the investment

Ans:

Total Profit = Rs. 40,000+ Rs.60,000+ Rs. 70,000+Rs. 50,000+ Rs. 20,000 = Rs.

2,40,000

Average Profit  = 2,40,000/ 5 = Rs.48,000

Net Investment in the project =

 5,00,000-20,000= Rs. 4,80,000

Average Rate of Return = (48,000/ 4,80,000) X 100 = 10%

Net Present Value (NPV) Method

The Net Present Value  method is a modern method of evaluating  investment

proposals

This method takes into consideration  the time value of money and attempts to

calculate  the return on investments by introducing the factors of time element.

 Net Present Value (NPV) =

(Present Value of  Cash Inflow- Initial Investment)

Steps are involved in the calculation of NPV